

1. DISTRICT: THOUBAL

YAIRIPOK

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 08(03)2025 YPK-PS

Date and time of FIR: 20/03/2025 at 09:00 AM

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	BNS, 2023	61(2)/148/3(5)
2.	Arms Act	25(1-C)

2. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 20/03/2025

Date to: 20/03/2025

Time Period: 1 Hr. 30

minutes.

Time from: 7:10 am

Time to: 7:56 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 20/03/2025

Time:

07:10 AM

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No.

Date & Time: 20/03/2025 at 09:00 AM

3. Type of information:

Written

4. Place of occurrence:

At Yairipok Gwarok hill near Gwarok Temple

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3 kms East

Beat No.

(b) Address:

Yairipok Gwarok, PO & PS Yairipok, Dist. Thoubal, Manipur

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

5. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name:

Sagolshem Maneshwor Singh

(b) Father's name:

S. Kalachand Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:

13/03/1991

(d) Nationality:

Indian

(e) UID No./Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

(g) Place of issue:



(e) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	_ID No
1.	UID	

(f) Occupation: Sub-Inspector of Police

(g) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	A.ddress
1	Present address	Nepra Company Awang Leikai
2	Permanent address	Nepra Company Awang Leikai

(h) Phone number: 9863361774

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	unknown persons	N/A	N/A	N/A

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Arms & Ammunitions	Arms &	1) One 7.62 mm	
		Ammunitions	SLR along with	
			empty magazine	
			bearing No.	
			15286060,	
			2) One 7.62 mm	
			SLR along with	
			empty magazine	
			bearing No. T0835	
			3) 20 nos. of .303	
			live ammunitions	
			along with 4	
			cartridge charger.	

9. Total value of property (In Rs./- N/A)

10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.



11. First Information contents:

OE attached.

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Joykumar Singh to take up the Investigation.

Rank: Sub-Inspector

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

20.03.2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: N. Suresh Singh

Rank: Inspector

No:

Offiger michange Yairtpok Police Station Thousaid Dist. Manipur

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

To

The Officer in-Charge Yairipok Police Station Subject: - Report.



Sir,

I am to report that today i.e. 20/03/2025 at 07:10 am received a reliable information that some unknown armed miscreants have been hidden some arms, ammunitions and explosive substances at Yairipok Gwarok hill for offensive act against Security forces and CAPF.

On receipt of the information, Police team led by Shri Gaurav Dogra IPS, SDPO/Yairipok, Inspt. N. Suresh Singh, OC/YPK-PS along with personnel of 105 Bn. BSF stationed at Yairipok PS under the supervision of Shri. Shivanand Surve, IPS, SP/TBL rushed to the spot immediately and launched a massive operation at 07:30 am. On searching the area with hand-held metal detectors, the following articles i.e. (1) One 7.62 mm SLR along with empty magazine bearing No. 15286060 (2) One 7.62 mm SLR along with empty magazine bearing No. T0835 (3) 20 nos. of .303 live ammunitions along with four cartridge charger guard were found from the spot at 07:50 am which were wrapped in two gunny bags. Hence the above noted incriminating articles were seized at 07:56 am from the spot by observing formalities. The massive search operation was conducted from 07:30 am to 08:35 am on the same day.

So, I therefore handed over the seized articles to you for your kind taking necessary legal action.

Yours faithfully,

(SI S. Maneshwor Singh) Yairipok PS.

This repost is treated as an DE A FIRNO. 08(03) 2015 4PK-PS ofs 61(2)/148/3(5) BNS, 2013 k 25(1-c) A. Ad.

relon/wis

Officer in-charge Yairtpok Police Station Thousial Dist. Manupur